
 

 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 12 October 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (13.00 - 13.30)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

evidence session with the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government 

(13.30 - 14.45) (Pages 1 - 14)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Reg Kilpatrick, Director General, COVID-19 Crisis Coordination, Welsh 

Government 

Emma Williams, Director, Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Director, Communities and Tackling Poverty, Welsh 

Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (14.45 - 15.00)  

 

3 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

evidence session with the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

(15.00 - 16.15) (Pages 15 - 25)  

Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Alyson Francis, Deputy Director of Communities Division, Welsh Government 

4 Paper(s) to note 

 (Page 26)  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to all Committee 

Chairs in relation to the National Development Framework 

 (Pages 27 - 28)  

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Llywydd 

in relation to the Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies: Protection 

from Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

 (Pages 29 - 43)  

4.3 Additional information from the Welsh Government in relation to the Renting 

Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 44 - 51)  

4.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill 

 (Pages 52 - 53)  

4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee in relation to the 

impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 

 (Pages 54 - 64)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



 

 

6 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

consideration of evidence received 

(16.15 - 16.30)   

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill - 

consideration of the response from the Welsh Government 

(16.30 - 16.45) (Pages 65 - 68)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

12 October 2020 - papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-27-20 

Paper 1 

National Development 

Framework 

Minister for 

Housing and Local 

Government 

To note 

ELGC(5)-27-20 

Paper 2 

Coronavirus Act 2020 

(Residential Tenancies: 

Protection from 

Eviction) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020 

Minister for Finance 

and Trefnydd, to 

the Llywydd 

To note 

ELGC(5)-27-20 

Paper 3 

Renting Homes 

(Amendment) (Wales) 

Bill 

Welsh Government To note 

ELGC(5)-27-20 

Paper 4 

LCM: Domestic Abuse 

Bill 

Deputy Minister 

and Chief Whip 

To note 

ELGC(5)-27-20 

Paper 5 

Inquiry into COVID-19 

and its impact on 

matters relating to the 

Public Accounts 

Committee’s remit 

Chair of the Public 

Accounts 

Committee 

To note 

 

Pack Page 26

Agend
[...]
ppropriate support. The Regulations make an important contribution to meeting that urgent 

need. In order to ensure that the provisions of Schedule 29 continue to apply after 30 

September, the Regulations come into force on 29 September 2020.  

 

Due to the urgent timetable there has been no time to carry out a meaningful consultation or 

a Regulatory impact Assessment. However, an Explanatory Memorandum has been 

prepared and is attached for your information. This has been laid, together with the 

Regulations, in Table Office. 

 

A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw AS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services, Julian 

Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service and John Griffiths MS, Chair of the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans MS 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 30



 
 

 
 

1 

Explanatory Memorandum to the Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential 
Tenancies: Protection from Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020 
 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Education and Public 
Services Department of the Welsh Government and is laid before the Senedd 
Cymru in conjunction with the above subordinate legislation and in accordance 
with Standing Order 27.1.  
 
 
Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of The Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies: 
Protection from Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020.  
 
Julie James 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 
28 September 2020 
 
 
 

Pack Page 31



 
 

 
 

2 

1. Description 
 
1.1 Section 81 and Schedule 29 to the Coronavirus Act 2020 (“the 2020 Act”) 

provide protection from eviction by increasing the notice period a landlord 
is required to give a tenant when seeking possession. These Regulations 
extend until 31 March 2021 (from the previous end date of 30 September 
2020) the period during which increased notice must be given to tenants 
granted tenancies under the Rent Act 1977 and the Housing Acts 1985, 
1988 and 1996. In addition, these Regulations increase from three months 
to six months the period of notice required for most notices served in 
respect of protected and statutory tenancies, secure tenancies, 
introductory and demoted tenancies, thus bringing those tenancies into 
line with the period of six months’ notice already required in relation to 
assured tenancies and assured shorthold tenancies. However, in the case 
of all tenancies, the Regulations suspend the longer notice periods 
required under Schedule 29 to the 2020 Act in relation to cases where the 
ground or reason for giving notice relates to antisocial behaviour (ASB) or 
domestic violence (DV)  

2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee 
 
2.1  There is an urgent need to ensure that the relevant period is extended 

beyond the 30 September. The number of people under immediate threat 
of eviction from their homes must be kept low, in order to continue to 
contribute to the range of measures in place that respond to the virus. 
Consequently, the Regulations come into force on 29 September 2020 
and do not follow the convention that not less than 21 days should elapse 
between the laying of the Regulations and their coming into force.  

 
2.2 In accordance with section 11A(4) of the Statutory Instruments Act 1946 

(inserted by Schedule10 paragraph 3 of the Government of Wales Act 
2006), the Llywydd has been informed that the Regulations will come into 
force less than 21 days from the date of laying. 

 
2.3 Even though the Regulations apply prospectively (i.e. on or after the date 

the amendments come into force) there is an element of retrospectivity to 
the Regulations in that notice periods in existing tenancies are temporarily 
altered. However, the 
[...]
n Privacy 
The Regulations do not produce any new requirements relating to privacy 
or the sharing of information.  
 

6.13 Rural proofing 
These Regulations will apply to homes rented by people living in rural, as 
well as urban areas. As such, the impacts – and benefits – will be no 
different between rural and urban areas.   

  
6.14 Health and wellbeing 

In addition to the wider public health benefits that would result from a 
reduction in the number of households having to relocate during the 
current pandemic. It is also well-recognised that good quality and secure 
housing is a significant determinant of individuals’ general health and 
wellbeing. These Regulations should therefore support health and 
wellbeing for individual tenants by providing reassurance that they will not 
face eviction at short notice during the pandemic.     

  
6.15 Impact on the Justice System 

The net effect of changes resulting from this legislation is expected to be 
neutral or even positive on the basis that allowing tenants more time to 
resolve financial issues may result in fewer rent arrears cases proceeding 
to court.   

Pack Page 42



1 
 

 

Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill – Communications Approach 

There will be one communications strategy for the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016, as amended by the Renting Homes 
(Amendment) (Wales) Bill.  

This paper gives an overview of the proposed communications approach and is set out using the Government Communication 
Service’s (GCS) OASIS model. Further information about the OASIS model is available on the GCS website. 

Further detailed communications plans will be produced and finalised in the coming months.  

Communications objectives 

 To encourage landlords, agents and contract-holders in Wales to comply with the new law in time for its implementation and 

continue to comply after its implementation 

 To ensure landlords understand how to issue the written statements of contracts required under the 2016 Act
[...]
sponding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/JH/3258/20 
 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru  
Crickhowell House  
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 
John Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
Senedd Cymru  
Crickhowell House  
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 
06 October 2020  

 
 
 

Dear Chair, 
 
Thank you for your joint letter of 30 September about the Legislative Consent Memorandum 
(LCM) that was recently laid with regards to the UK Government’s Domestic Abuse Bill (the 
Bill). You asked me three questions in relation to the LCM. 
 
You have asked for an explanation as to why there was a delay in laying the LCM before 
the Senedd, when the Bill was introduced to the House of Commons on 3 March but the 
LCM was not laid before the Senedd until 3 August. The Bill was introduced before the UK 
Parliament for its first reading on 3 March and my officials were involved in ongoing 
discussions with their counterparts in the UK Government; specifically regarding the powers 
for the proposed Domestic Abuse Commissioner and the ability of the Senedd to scrutinise 
the same. Further work on reviewing the Bill in its totality was then halted as both Legal 
Services and policy officials responded to the unprecedented and fast moving work as a 
result of COVID-19. The scrutiny of the Bill has only recently restarted and my officials have 
resumed dialogue with UK Government officials and are considering the Bill as a whole. It is 
unfortunate that the LCM was not laid from the outset due to the huge volume of work 
created by COVID -19, however, I believe that now presents an opportune time to scrutinise 

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 4.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales


the Bill, given that the UK Government amendments have been recently notified to us and 
that the Bill is now proceeding before the House of Lords.  
 
You have also asked for details of the analysis undertaken in order to determine that clauses 
3, 65, 66, 68 and 73 fall within the Senedd’s competence, and why clause 1 and 2 are not 
included in the LCM. You highlight that the UK Government’s Explanatory Notes to the Bill 
states that the Bill is not within legislative competence of Senedd Cymru, and therefore 
consent is not required. It remains my view that there are good arguments as to why the 
provisions identified are within the legislative competence of the Senedd Cymru. The overall 
purpose of the Bill is to raise awareness and understanding of domestic abuse and its impact 
on victims, the prevention of domestic abuse, including strengthening support for victims of 
abuse and their families; this has a clear impact on devolved matters.   
 
The Legislative Consent Motion process must be viewed in the context of the Sewell 
convention as set out in section 107(6) of the Government of Wales Act 2006 and the 
Devolution Guidance Note, ‘Parliamentary and Assembly Primary Legislation Affecting 
Wales’, which provides that Parliament will not legislate “with regard to devolved matters” 
without the consent of the Senedd Cymru. Domestic abuse in general is a devolved area, as 
highlighted by the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 
Act 2015.  
 
I hope my letter clarifies these matters. I look forward to receiving your report next month 

and, as you know, I remain committed to eliminating all elements of domestic abuse and 

look forward to discussing this Bill with Members of the Senedd during the debate on 10 

November.  

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 

Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 
 
 
 

Pack Page 53



 

 

       

      

 

7 October 2020 

Dear Lynne and John 

Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public Accounts 
Committee’s remit 

As part of the Committee’s work looking at the impact of Covid-19 on matters relating to 
our remit, we held an evidence session with the Welsh Government on 3 August, 
specifically considering education issues. Following that session, I wrote to the Director 
General seeking clarification on a number of issues and the detailed response was 
considered in Committee on 28 September. 

Members were content with the response, appreciating that issues have moved on within 
this sector since we took our evidence. 

However, we are concerned with a number of issues, as set out below. 

Broadband at permanent Traveller sites  

A number of local authorities have permanent Traveller sites with no broadband 
connections. We are concerned about what action the Welsh Government is taking to 
ensure local authorities prioritise broadband connections for these sites (detailed on page 
3 of the letter). 

Absence of permanent Gypsy and Traveller sites 

The response makes it clear that not all local authorities have a permanent Gypsy & 
Traveller site. Members raised concerns that the implications of this are that local 

Lynne Neagle MS – Chair, Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 

John Griffiths MS – Chair, Equalities, Local Government and 
Communities Committee 

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 4.5



 

authorities are not fulfilling their responsibilities as contained in the Planning Act, which 
requires all local authorities to have such a site. 

Low response rate to service provision to Gypsy and Traveller sites  

The letter refers to a survey undertaken in 2018 which asked every local authority with 
authorised socially-rented Gypsy and Traveller sites about the provision of a wide range 
of services, including access to basic services such as water, electricity and gas. This 
survey included fixed telephone and internet services. 

We were disappointed to see that only 6 local authorities responded. We therefore fear 
that only half of the permanent sites have any form of internet access at all. This is of 
particular concern not only given the wider implication
[...]
 Childcare Offer for Wales would be restarting from September.  
Local authorities began processing applications from 10 August.  We know access to 
the funded childcare under the Offer is key to supporting both working families and to 
providing childcare settings with certainty on demand and funding.  Alongside this, 
we published updated guidance for childcare settings on 5 August enabling them to 
further increase their operations.  
 
The updated guidance takes account of the latest scientific evidence regarding the 
transmission of the virus amongst children, and the announcements regarding social 
distancing for children under 11.  We have removed the restriction on contact group 
sizes in light of this, and there is an explicit reference in there to the operation of 
wrap around and out of school childcare.   
 
On 12 August we also announced the Childcare Provider Grant which will provide 
funding to those childcare settings which have been unable to access the wider 
coronavirus support schemes.  This opened for applications on 24 August, with a 
condition that grant recipients are open and providing childcare in September.  We 
are also undertaking a health-check survey of the childcare sector to get a better 
understanding of their current operations, their plans for the autumn and any issues 
or concerns they have about the coming months.  This survey is now closed and 
headline results are expected in the next week.  
 
We will be working with the education and childcare sectors to ensure as many of 
these settings open as possible and to support them into the future.  The latest 
figures show that of the 3,615 childcare settings registered in March 2020 (before the 
pandemic), 73% are currently open.  

 

Pack Page 63



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - evidence session with the Minister for Housing and Local Government
	3 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - evidence session with the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip
	4 Paper(s) to note
	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to all Committee Chairs in relation to the National Development Framework
	Paper 2a (e).pdf
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4.2 In the period since the Coronavirus 2020 Act was commenced, it has become apparent that the public health emergency and its effects are likely to last for many more months with continuing restrictions required on various aspects of normal life, in...

	5. Consultation


	4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Llywydd in relation to the Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies: Protection from Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	Paper 2a (e).pdf
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4.2 In the period since the Coronavirus 2020 Act was commenced, it has become apparent that the public health emergency and its effects are likely to last for many more months with continuing restrictions required on various aspects of normal life, in...

	5. Consultation


	4.3 Additional information from the Welsh Government in relation to the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill
	4.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill
	4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee in relation to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic
	201007 PAC to Chair re PAC Covid inquiry (e)
	201007 PAC to Chair re PAC Covid inquiry ANNEX (e)

	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill - consideration of the response from the Welsh Government



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 12 October 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00 - 16.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6500 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Caroline Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Alyson Francis, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Equality, Local Government 

and Communities Committee. 

 

1.2. In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

 

1.3. The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

2 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

evidence session with the Minister for Housing and Local Government  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from:  

 Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 Emma Williams, Director, Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

 Claire Bennett, Director, Communities and Tackling Poverty, Welsh Government 

3 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

evidence session with the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip  

3.1. The Committee received evidence from: 



 

 

 Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

 Alyson Francis, Deputy Director of Communities Division, Welsh Government 

 

3.2. During the evidence session, the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip agreed to 

provide: 

 a list of the accessible communications group’s members;  

 the deadline for the violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual 

violence (VAWDASV) sustainable funding group to agree the sustainable funding 

model. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to all Committee 

Chairs in relation to the National Development Framework  

4.1.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government to all Committee Chairs in relation to the National Development 

Framework. 

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Llywydd in 

relation to the Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies: Protection from 

Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

4.2.a. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd to the Llywydd in relation to the Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies: 

Protection from Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020. 

4.3 Additional information from the Welsh Government in relation to the Renting 

Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill  

4.3.a. The Committee noted the additional information from the Welsh Government in 

relation to the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill. 



 

 

4.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill  

4.4.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in 

relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill. 

4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee in relation to the impact 

of the COVID-19 pandemic  

4.5.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts 

Committee in relation to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1. The Committee agreed the motion.  

6 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

consideration of evidence received  

6.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received and agreed to write to the Deputy 

Minister and Chief Whip in relation to matters raised during the session. 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill - 

consideration of the response from the Welsh Government  

7.1. The Committee discussed the response from the Welsh Government and agreed to 

write a joint response with the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 


